$20.2 million) from CMB under this debt facility. This loan has a one-year term and is subject to a floating interest rate of

approximately 3.15% initially, which is subject to adjustment every three months.

In July and August 2024, Zai Lab Shanghai further withdrew RMB98.0 million (approximately $13.7 million) from BOC Pudong

Branch under a previously signed working capital loan contract (as discussed in Note 11). This working capital loan has a

one-year term and is subject to a floating interest rate of approximately 2.85% initially, which is subject to adjustment every

six months.

68

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19.	� RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which

differ in certain respects from IFRS. The following tables present the Reconciliation Statement.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Operations ($ in thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated statements of operations

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Expenses

Research and development (116,270) (1,105) (117,375)

Selling, general and administrative (148,904) 1,345 (147,559)

Net loss (133,748) 240 (133,508)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated statements of operations

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Expenses

Research and development (125,153) (7,047) (132,200)

Selling, general and administrative (130,430) (7,248) (137,678)

Net loss (170,039) (14,295) (184,334)

69

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19.	� RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheets ($ in thousands)

As of June 30, 2024
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated balance sheets

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Additional paid-in capital 3,011,964 61,325 3,073,289

Accumulated deficit (2,329,728) (61,325) (2,391,053)

Total shareholders’ equity 704,179 — 704,179

As of December 31, 2023
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated balance sheets

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Additional paid-in capital 2,975,302 61,565 3,036,867

Accumulated deficit (2,195,980) (61,565) (2,257,545)

Total shareholders’ equity 796,118 — 796,118

NOTES:

(i)	 Share-Based Compensation

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company has elected to use the straight-line method to recognize compensation expense for

instruments granted to employees with graded vesting based on service conditions, subject to the minimum amount of

cumulative compensation expense recognized being no less than the portion of the award vested to date.

Under IFRS, the graded vesting method must be applied to recognize compensation expense.

In addition, under U.S. GAAP, the Company has elected to recognize the effect of award forfeitures as they occur, and

previously recognized compensation cost is reversed in the period that the award is forfeited.